









## Michal Grzybkowski leaves the Beyond.pl structures

Poznan, Poland - May 11, 2023.

Michal Grzybkowski sold his shares and has stepped down from the position of Vice President of the Management Board of Beyond.pl, a secure data center, cloud, and Managed Services provider.

On 9 may 2023, entities from the Kulczyk Investments Group and the original founder of Beyond.pl, Michal Grzybkowski (along with related parties), reached an agreement relating to the acquisition of all remaining shares in Beyond.pl Sp. z o.o. by the company KI Finance (Cyprus) Ltd. of the Kulczyk Investments Group, the majority shareholder of Beyond.pl Sp. z o.o. As a result, only Kulczyk Investments Group companies remain shareholders of Beyond. pl Sp. z o.o. In addition, on 9 May, 2023. Michal Grzybkowski resigned from the position of Vice President of the Management Board of Beyond.pl Sp. z o.o.

- We thank Michal for his contribution to Beyond.pl's development to date, and we wish him success in his future business endeavors. He leaves the organization in good shape, with a clear business strategy and strengthened structures. We are ready for the following stages of our development and the realization of ambitious goals," says Wojciech Stramski, Beyond.pl CEO.

Michal Grzybkowski is the original founder of Beyond.pl. He was associated with the company for the past 18 years where he served as CEO from 2005 to 2019.

- The time has come for new projects and new challenges. I am incredibly proud of what we have achieved at Beyond.pl over the past 18 years. Data Center 2 is one of Europe's most secure data centers and, without doubt, the most secure data center in Poland. The company invariably leads the industry, in the delivery of sustainable solutions via facilities powered by 100% renewable energy. I leave the company in the hands of the best professionals and will with pride observe its further development," adds Michal Grzybkowski, former VP of Beyond.pl.

The current Management Board of Beyond.pl will take over the responsibilities of the Vice President for the company's technological development. Michal Grzybkowski has not disclosed what his plans are after parting ways with the company.

Main Office: A. Kreglewskiego 11, 61-248 Poznan, Poland, VAT No.: 782-23-24-152, BDO: 000356158

KRS: 0000237620 District Court for Poznan - Nowe Miasto and Wilda, 8th Commercial Department of the National Court

Register Share Capital: 10 790 800,00 PLN











Beyond.pl's Management Board is made up of Wojciech Stramski, CEO (since May 2020), and Wojciech Darlowski, Management Board Member for Cloud and Managed Services (since February 2023).

\*\*\*

**About Beyond.pl:** A leader in a secure data center, cloud, and Managed Services in Poland and Central a Europe, operating in the market since 2005.

Beyond.pl manages one of the most secure data centers in the European Union, the most energy-efficient facility in Poland and the region (PUE 1.2), powered entirely by renewable energy. Beyond.pl is the only provider of IT infrastructure services in the Central and Eastern European market that offers a range of data center security levels, from Rated 3+ to 4. The company provides a comprehensive cloud offering based on private cloud, public cloud, and hybrid solutions, expert support as part of managed services, and service availability of up to 99.9999%.

Beyond.pl's core and edge data centers with a target capacity of 42 MW are located Poznan. They are the first green and carrier-neutral data centers in Poland. Data Center 2, strategically located halfway between Warsaw and Berlin, is the only data center in the European Union that meets the stringent requirements of ANSI/TIA-942 Rated 4 and EN 50600 Class 4 certification. The certifications confirm the highest data center security standards in design, mechanics, power supply, and telecommunications. You can find more details at <a href="https://www.beyond.pl/en">www.beyond.pl/en</a>